
In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

Case No. 05-1974

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

- v. -

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. and MOTOROLA, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
THE HONORABLE CHARLES A. SHAW (No. 02-01186)

OPPOSITION BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC.

Oscar N. Persons
Susan E. Hurd
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-7000

Richard H. Kuhlman
BLACKWELL, SANDERS,
PEPER, MARTIN, LLP
720 Olive Street, Suite 2400
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 345-6000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
B. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. Summary of Argument	8
B. The District Court Correctly Found That <u>Central Bank</u> Bars Plaintiff’s Claims	10
1. The District Court Properly Rejected Plaintiff’s Theory of Scheme Liability Under Rule 10b-5(a) and (c)	14
2. Plaintiff Has Not Pled the Necessary Elements of Primary Liability Under Rule 10b-5(a) or (c)	19
(a) Plaintiff Has Not Pled That S-A Committed Any Deceptive or Fraudulent Acts	19

(b)	S-A’s Alleged Conduct Was Not “In Connection With the Purchase or Sale of Any [Charter] Security”	22
(c)	Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy The Mandatory Requirement of Reliance	25
3.	The District Court Properly Declined to Follow the <u>Enron</u> and <u>Global Crossing</u> Cases	29
C.	The District Court Did Not Err in Refusing to Allow Plaintiff’s Futile Amendment	34
D.	The District Court Properly Declined to Reconsider Its Order Granting S-A’s Motion to Dismiss	37
	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES:	
<u>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</u> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) . . .	23
<u>Anixter v. Home-Stake Production Co.</u> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) . .	12,27
<u>Arnold v. Wood</u> , 238 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2001)	37
<u>Atkinson v. Prudential Prop. Co., Inc.</u> , 43 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 1994)	2,37,38
<u>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1998)	28
<u>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	1,36
<u>Broadway v. Norris</u> , 193 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 1999)	2,38
<u>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</u> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	35
<u>Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesant, Sheinfeld & Sorkin</u> , 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998)	20,26,27
<u>Dorn v. State Bank of Stella</u> , 767 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1985)	2,35
<u>Ferris, Baker Watts, Inc. v. Ernst & Young, LLP</u> , 395 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 2005)	25
<u>Harris v. Union Elec. Co.</u> , 787 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1986)	28
<u>Hart v. Internet Wire, Inc.</u> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21
<u>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</u> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	12

<u>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</u> , MDL Docket No. 1500, 2004 WL 992991 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2004)	34
<u>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</u> , 961 F. Supp. 569 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	32,33
<u>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</u> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13,16,26
<u>In re Dynegy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	1,24,29
<u>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</u> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	27,31,38
<u>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</u> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Homestore.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</u> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	32,33
<u>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</u> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002)	14
<u>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</u> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003)	27,33
<u>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</u> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21
<u>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</u> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 493 (W.D. Pa. 2002)	27
<u>In re Rural Cellular Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. Civ. 02-4893PAMRLE, 2004 WL 67651 (D. Minn. Jan. 9, 2004)	12

<u>In re Salomon Analyst AT&T Litig.</u> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	34
<u>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<u>In re Zimmerman</u> , 869 F.2d 1126 (8th Cir. 1989)	2,37
<u>MM&S Financial, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</u> , 364 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2004)	1,35
<u>Marine Bank v. Weaver</u> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982)	23
<u>Podany v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.</u> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	36
<u>Quaak v. Dexia S.A.</u> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass. 2005)	33
<u>Sante Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</u> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	24,32
<u>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</u> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	34
<u>SEC v. Pimco Advisors Fund Mgmt. LLC</u> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17
<u>SEC v. U.S. Environmental, Inc.</u> , 155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998)	20,21,24
<u>SEC v. Zandford</u> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	23
<u>SG Cowen Sec. Corp. v. U. S. Dist. Court</u> , 189 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 1999)	36
<u>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</u> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	24
<u>U.S. v. O’Hagan</u> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	23
<u>Wenneman v. Brown</u> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (D. Utah 1999)	10,14
<u>Wiles v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</u> , 280 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002)	1,36

<u>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</u> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Ziemba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</u> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	12

STATUTES and RULES:

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	4,36
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	37
